

No. 12-696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CHAPLAIN ALLIANCE
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM C. WOOD, JR.

JAY T. THOMPSON

Counsel of Record

MILES E. COLEMAN

BRANDON S. SMITH

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH, LLP

1320 Main Street

Columbia, SC 29201

jay.thompson@nelsonmullins.com

(803) 799-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Second Circuit’s reasoning could be applied with equal force to chaplains.....	4
II. The chaplaincy is a historically recognized accommodation of religious activity and expression in connection with government activities.	5
III. The Second Circuit’s reasoning, if applied in the context of the chaplaincy, would compel chaplains to abstain from their religiously-compelled ministries.....	11
A. Chaplains provide services to those of diverse faiths but are free to perform these religious duties consistent with their own faiths.	11
B. The Second Circuit’s reasoning based on the interpretation of an outside observer is unworkable.	14
C. A principled understanding of the Establishment Clause must be grounded in our Nation’s enduring practice of religious accommodation.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
D. The historical analysis of <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> is the appropriate standard.....	21
IV. The Second Circuit’s reasoning requires the State to pick and choose between religions and causes an even greater degree of state entanglement.	24
A. The Second Circuit’s reasoning discriminates between religions by effectively outlawing core tenets of some religions and not others.	25
B. The Second Circuit’s observer-based effects test is a moving target that fosters greater state entanglement with religion.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	18
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civ. Liberties Un. Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	17
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	20
<i>Engel v. Vitale,</i> 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	26, 27
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece,</i> 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece,</i> 732 F.Supp.2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....	28
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger,</i> 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	4, 19
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.,</i> 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	20
<i>In re England,</i> 375 F.3d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Jones v. Hamilton Cnty. Gov't, Tenn.</i> , --- Fed. Appx. ----, No. 12-6079, 2013 WL 3766656 (6th Cir. July 19, 2013).....	23
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985).....	5, 6, 7, 19
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	26
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	5, 26
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	19, 21, 22
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	19
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	passim
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cnty. Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	23, 26
<i>Rigdon v. Perry</i> , 962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997).....	28
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>School Dist. of Abington Tp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Veitch v. England</i> , 471 F.3d 124 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	26
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	20
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	20
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	19, 20
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
10 U.S.C. § 6031.....	12, 13
Nat’l Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2013, Pub. L. No. 112-239	12
Nat’l Defense Authorization Act of 2014, HR 1960 PCS	29
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
U.S. Air Force Instruction 52-101	12, 13
U.S. Army Regulation 165-1, Army Chaplain Corps Activities	10, 12, 13
U.S. Dept. of Defense Directive 1304.19.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1992).....	1
Anson Phelps Stokes, <i>Church and State in the United States</i> , Vol. 1 (1950).....	6
<i>Joint Statement of Southern Baptist Concern on Religious Liberty and the United States Military</i> , May 6, 2013.....	27
<i>Medal of Honor Recipient Chaplain (Capt.) Emil J. Kapaun</i> , available at http://www.army.mil/medalofhonor/kapaun	9
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	18
Nicola Menzie, <i>Evangelical Christianity, Catholicism Labeled “Extremist” in Army Presentation</i> , The Christian Post, April 6, 2013	27
Sampson, Francis L., Des Moines Register, Feb. 4, 2008.....	9
<i>The Saga of the Four Chaplains</i> , available at http://www.fourchaplains.org/story.html	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>USS Rentz</i> , available at http://www.public.navy.mil/surfor/ffg46/ Pages/ourShip.aspx	8
William J. Hourihan, <i>Pro Deo et Patria: A Brief History of the United States Chaplain Corps</i> (2004).	6
